MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 1, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0164-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
February 28, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’

/dlw/'
c: [ALase File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE

(1316 Burke Road)
15" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
6™ Council District
Victor & Rosemary Bongiorno o HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners .
* CASE NO. 2019-0164-A
* * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Victor & Rosemary Bongiomo, legal owners of the
subject property (“Petitioners™). Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Sections
1A04.3A, 1A04.3.B.1.a & 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”)
to permit a building height of 40, a lot area of 0.866 ac +, a front yard setback of 58' from the
center line of any road that leads to or connects with a collector road and side yard setbacks of 30"
and 40" in lieu of the maximum permitted 35, 1.5 ac., 100", 50' and 50" respectively for replacement
dwelling. A site plan was marked as Petitioners® Exhibit 1,

Victor Bongiomo and David Billingsley appeared in support of the petition. There were
no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the BCZR. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were
received from the Department of Planning (“DOP?), the Department of Environmental Protection
and Sustainability (“DEPS”) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (“DPR”). None of
the reviewing agencies opposed the request. The site is approximately 0.866 acres in size and
zoned RC-5. The unimproved property is comprised of Lot 131 and—pursuant to a lot line

adjustment recently approved—a portion of Lot 130 as shown on the plat of Bowleys Quarters.
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Pets. Ex. 8. Lot 131 was previously improved with a dwelling, although that was razed in 2009
after suffering flood damage. Petitioners propose to construct a single-family dwelling on the
lots.
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate

variance relief; and

(2 If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The property has a triangular shape and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were strictly
interpreted, Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty because they would be unable to
construct the replacement dwelling. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. This is demzanstrated by the absence of County and/or
community opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 29 day of January, 2019, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
1A04.3A, 1A04.3.B.1.a & 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”),
to permit a building height of 40’, a lot area of 0.866 ac. &, a front yard setback of 58' from the
center line of any road that leads to or connects with a collector road and side yard setbacks of 30"
and 40' in lieu of the maximum permitted 35', 1.5 ac., 100", 50' and 50' respectively for a
replacement dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

» Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
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Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must comply with critical area and flood
protection regulations.

e Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must obtain from the DOP a finding the RC-
5 performance standards have been satisfied.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHNW. BEVERUNGEN"

Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
o the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ /3|6 BUAKE ROAD which is presently zoned AC

o . .
Deed References: [ 8764 F 250 ( 339590 ﬁ£ Elz 10 Digit Tax Account # /502574-47 0, 15075714440
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ Y /C 70/ BONGIOR NO: ROSEMARY BONGIORANO,
JOHN BONGIOANG § OIANA BONGIOAND
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)
The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._A a Variance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

70 BE PRESENTELD AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

INGIORNO ROSEMARY BONGIORNO

nt Name #2 — Type or Print

Rt

haﬁ:re #2 J

308 BUGKE AQ. ME@JOBE MO . 479 MUNFORD DARINE FALLSTON \ M.
Mailing Address (—f(f 5 City ée, 0/{7 [0/ A aMalHng Address City tate
21220 1992 68277 aloy. gw/r 21047 (4)0)370-6798 Y mmssomo €
Zip Code Telephone # Emiail Add\res\q\e Zip Code Telephone # Email Addre

e\ verizon. ngt

Attorney for Petitioner: FOP‘ —~Representative to be contacted:
eL
X EGE‘NA(“\ \ \Q/ OANVLD  PBILLINGSLEY

Name- Type or Print ¥ * W ~Namg~- Type or Print ‘é
N M Lue M"‘?‘Vé‘“ »
% > ad

Signature Sk Signature
| GOl CHAPWOY) €T EPGEVYO00  pap.
Mailing Address Y o City State Mailing Address City State
, , 20040 (410]1679-87/9 ,dwb0709 ¢
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Yanoo. COM
cAsE NuMBER_20\ 2Ol Y -A Filing Date ' //©/ \§¥ 1o Not Schoduie Dates: Reviewer_ >

REV. 10/4/11



1A04.3A, 1A04.3.B.1.a and 1A04.3.B.2.b to permit a building height of 40 feet, a
lot area of 0.866 acre +/-, a front yard setback of 58 feet from the center line of
any road that leads to or connects with a collector road and side yard setbacks of
30 feet and 40 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 35 feet, 1.5 acres, 100 feet,

50 feet and 50 feet respectively for replacement dwelling.



ZONING DESCRIPTION

1316 BURKE ROAD

Beginning for the same at a point on the west side of Burke Road (30 feet wide) distant 1685
from its intersection with the center of Bowleys Quarters Road, thence:

(1) N 77° 37' 09" W 260.44 feet, thence:

(2) N 34°32' 11" W 60.27 feet, thence:

(3) S 87° 36' 09" W 23.23 feet, thence:

(4) N 41° 52' 01" W 17.64 feet, thence:

(5) N 37° 52' 58" W 9.14 feet, thence:

(6) N 80° 37' 22" E 346.24 feet, thence:

(7) 182.45 feet along a curve to the right have a radius 584.53 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 37,739 square feet or 0.8664 acre, more or less.

Being known as 1316 Burke Road and located in the 15™ Election District, 6™ Councilmanic

District of Baltimore County, MD.

Also being part of Lot 130 and all of Lot 131 as shown on the plat entitled Plat 1, Bowleys

Quarters recorded among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 7 Folio 12.

o5 -0ed-A
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PETITIONER’S EXHIBITS

1316 BURKE ROAD \ /ag\,\q

CASE NO. 2019-0164-A

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR VARIANCE DATED NOVEMBER 5, 2019 (NO CHANGES)
2. REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH FOR 1316 BURKE ROAD

3. DEED OF RECORD FOR 1316 BURKE ROAD LIBER 8764 FOLIO 250 FEB. 20, 1991

4. REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH FOR LOT 130

5. DEED OF RECORD FOR LOT 130 LIBER 39590 FOLIO 112 OCTOBER 13, 2017

6. APPROVAL LETTER FOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT DRC NO. 120418-LLA

7. APPROVAL LETTER FOR LOT CONSOLIDATION AND RECONFIGURATION

8. PLAT 1, BOWLEYS QUARTERS PB. 7 PAGE 12 RECORDED MAY 27, 1921

9. AERIAL PHOTO

10 a-d. PHOTOS

11. ORDER FOR VARIANCE CASE 1991-039-A DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 1990 GRANTING SIDE YARD
SETBACKS OF 17.81 FEET AND 22.86 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FEET



how \~29-94

\o Kh~—

. Debra Wiley

From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 4:52 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Cc: Victor

Subject: 1316 BURKE ROAD CASE NO. 2019-0164-A
Attachments: Scanl723.pdf

RECERTIFICATIONS ATTACHED

THANKS
Dave Billingsley
Central Drafting and Design RECEIVED
410-679-8719 OFFICE
410-458-1401 CELL JAN 2 5 2019
OFFICE UF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RecerTired 1124019
Date: JANUARY 8, 2019

RE:  Project Name: 1316 BURKE ROAD #1
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0164-A
Petitioner/Developer: _ BONGIORNO
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 28, 2019

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the propenty located at 1316 BURKE RD

Re<ERTiFien 1 [z49
JANUARY 7, 2019
{Month, Day, Year)

Qwﬁ

(Signature of Sign Poster?

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY _
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)

5 AR IRKE ROAD . i
‘ sAHEARING WILLBE HEKDBYWE £ 601 CHARWOOD COURT
ADM!NISTRA’TWC LAW: im:afse o
(PEET

" (Street Address of Sign Poster)
o B, ST
A A

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIFIED 1/ 24((%
Date: JANUARY 8, 2019

RE:  Project Name: 1316 BURKE ROAD #2
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0164-A
Petitioner/Deveioper: BONGIORNO
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 28, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1316 BURKE RD

RecerTrien (/24 /19
JANUARY 7, 2019
(Month, Day, Year)

fts s,

{Signature of Sign Poster)

The slgn(s) were posted on

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ff:l.e URKE R.A
igLL.gE;HE@ Y BWTHE 601 CHARWOOD COURT

&

Anmg.-mvs L2 mma | e

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date; JANUARY 8, 2019

RE: Project Name: __ . 1 316 BURKE ROAD #2
Case Number /PAl Number: __ 2019-0164-A _
Petitionet/Developer: BONGIORNO
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 28, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties. of perjury t_ha't-'the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1316 BURKE RD |

The sign(s) were posted:on _ JANUARY 7, 2019'

(Month, Day, Year)

l&u,a ,@u,éwgﬂ

(Signature of Sign Poster)

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
- (Printed Name of:Sign Poster):

L VVIL : __ : 801 CH‘A‘RWQOD COURT
ADMINISTRATIVE LAV . (Street Address of Sign Poster)
I pUACE: 3___9;\ msaem : st N

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(Gity, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410)y679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

111



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: JANUARY 8, 2019

RE: ProjectName: ___._ 1316 BURKE ROAD #1
Case Number /PAl Number: ___ 2019-0164-A
Petitioner/Developer: . BONGIGRNO _

Date of Hearing/Closing: __ JANUARY 28, 2019

This is to certify-under the.penalties of perjury that the necessary-sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1316 BURKE‘ RD

JANUARY 7, 2019
- (Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of" Sign Poster)"

DAVID W, BILLINGSLEY
“(Printed Name of Sign-Poster)

601 C‘HARWOODI_COURT
£ (Street Address:of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040,
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

- CENTER'OF ANY:ROAD THAT L
ﬁHAanL!-:t’ron noAD AND SiDE

»-D o . & P il ?’ ,‘ ]
“SereACisior 0 Fr AN ad TN Ly o e M S RS (410) 679-8719
! & by 50 O * 4

(Telephone Number of Slgn Poster)

LI/




The Daily Record reae 1l

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199
(443) 524-8100
http://www.thedailyrecord.com

Order #: 11663721
Case #: 2019-0164-A
PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT Description:
p
We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was CASE NUMBER: 2018-0164-A

published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

1/8/2019

ol Molie

DarleF{Miller,?ht;m: Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Baltimore Count!
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearng in
Towson, Maryland on the property identified harein as foll ows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0164-A
1316 Burke Rowi
WisBurke Road, s'w of inlerseclion with Bowleys Quarters Road
1 §th Eleclion Disirict - 6 Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Victor & Rosemary Bongiome
Coniracl Purchaser/Lassee; Johin &Diana Bongiomo
Vatiance to pemit a huilding height of 40 L., a lot area of 0.886 acre +/-, a
front yard settuck of 68 fi. from the cenleding of any road thit leads Lo orj
conneels wilh 4 collector road and side yard setbacks of 30 [t and 40 1L In lieu
of the traxhnuin pennilied 35 ML, 1.6 aczes, 100 IL, 50 fl. and 50 [L, respectively
for replacenent dwelling.
Hearing Monday, January 28, 2019 at 10:00 wm. in Room 205, Jeflerson
Dnilding, L05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 2 1204
Amald Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons for Baltimore County
NOTES: {1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE A'T 4 10-837-3868.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILIE ANL/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFTFICIS AT 410-83 73391,
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
1316 Burke Road; W/S of Burke Road, 800’
SW of intersection of Bowleys Quarters Rd  * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owners: Victor & Rosemary Bongiorno * HEARINGS FOR
Contract Purchasers: John & Diana Bongiorno
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2019-164-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

-
ﬁo_;&‘.«. o> fim MLgmey

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
RECEIVED (). S ot
NOV 28 2018 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
o . Deputy People’s Counsel
[ Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of November, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood,
Maryland 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

{2@ ﬂ @ ? v MDA pGp

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



]OHN A. QLSZEWSKI, JR. DIRECTOR
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 10, 2018 .
) NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, IVIaryIand on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0164-A

1316 Burke Road

W/s Burke Road, s/w of intersection with Bowleys Quarters Road
15t Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Victor & Rosemary Bongiorno

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: John & Diana Bongiorno

Variance to permit a building height of 40 ft., a ot area of 0.866 acre +/-, a front yard setback of
58 ft. from the centerline of any road that leads to or connects with a collector road and side
yard setbacks of 30 ft. and 40 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 35 ft., 1.5 acres, 100 ft., 50 fi.
and 50 ft. respectively for replacement dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, January 28, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director “ese=
AJ:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. John Bongiorno, 1308 Burke Road, Baltimore 21220
Mr. & Mrs. Victor Bongiorno, 2429 Munford Drive, Fallston 21047
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 8, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building '
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, January 8, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
David Billingsley 410-679-8719
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0164-A

1316 Burke Road

W/s Burke Road, s/w of intersection with Bowleys Quarters Road
15 Election District — 6% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Victor & Rosemary Bongiorno

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: John & Diana Bongiorno

Variance to permit a building height of 40 ft., a lot area of 0.866 acre +/-, a front yard setback of
58 ft. from the centerline of any road that leads to or connects with a collector road and side
yard setbacks of 30 ft. and 40 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 35 ft., 1.5 acres, 100 ft., 50 ft.
and 50 ft. respectively for replacement dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, January 28, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jao
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: v)o{‘i ~0164~-A

Property Address: (3(G BURKE RCAD ‘

Property Description: __ Y'Y/ BURKE 50, (¢85 Y. OF
Boweierr QUARTERS BAAD

Legal Owners (Petitioners): __ YICTUR BANGIOANO

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: OAVID BlLLIN eSLET
Company/Firm (if applicable):  CENTRAL UTRAETING d DESI G
Address: ol GHARWOQY 7

EDGewQA] MDD 2(A4¢

Telephone Number: __( 4—[0) 019~ BTID

Revised 7/9/2015



JOHN A OLSZEWSKI, JR. ) MICHAEL MOHLER, Director

County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections
January 24, 2019
John & Diana Bongiorno
1308 Burke Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: Case Number: 2019-0164-A, Address: 1316 Burke Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 16, 2018. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached., These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any qﬁestions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. |

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Victor & Rosemary Bongiorno, 2429 Munford Avenue, Fallston 21 047
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

- MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Govermnor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: ///2(9 //g

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Le\ms

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the S'llb_] ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2.0/ ¥ - O/ (ot~

I\ %
V/ﬁ-ﬁ‘/:“udﬂ 7) 2?@:{/1%‘}/ Z;gmar\.@
VIRE, Eu %

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. R_lchard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely, W
Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.8466.998.0347 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 27, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
-~ And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 03, 2018
Item No. 2019-0164-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning.items and we
have the following comments.

Prior to building permit application, the petitioner must contact the Office of the Director
of Public Works to determine the Flood Protection Elevation so that the first floor
elevation can be established.

VKD: cen
cc: file ) . ’



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 12, 2018

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0164-A
Address 1316 Burke Road
(Bongiorno Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 03, 2018.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a
Modified Buffer Area (MBA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements. The
applicant is proposing to permit a dwelling with less setbacks, greater height, and
a smaller lot than permitted. The plan shows a new proposed lot line. The lots
are waterfront. A plan addressing COMAR 27.01.02.08, Lot Consolidation and
Reconfiguration, has been submitted and is currently under review. MBA and lot
coverage regulations appear to be met. No afforestation information was
provided. If all COMAR and LDA requirements, including lot coverage limits
and afforestation can be met, then the relief requested by the applicant will result
in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

No afforestation information was provided, but it appears lot coverage and MBA
regulations will be met. If the afforestation requirement is met, that will help
conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay.
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3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

Provided that COMAR 27.01.02.08 and all afforestation requirements are met, the
relief requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 12/13/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS RECEIVED
Case Number: 19-164

DEC 1 3 2018

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 1316 Burke Road OFFILE UF
Petitioner: Victor Bongiorno, Rosemary Bongiorno ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Zoning: RC 5

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit a building height of 40 feet,
a lot area of 0.866 acre +/-, a front yard setback of 58 feet from the center line of any road that leads to or
connects with a collector road and side yard setbacks of 30 feet and 40 feet in lieu of the maximum
permitted 35 feet, 1.5 acres, 100 feet, 50 feet and 50 feet respectively for a replacement dwelling.

A site visit was conducted on December 3, 2018. The lot is currently vacant.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

Please be advised this site is subject to the RC 5 performance standards as listed in Section 1A04.4 of the
BCZR. Architectural elevations must be submitted to the Department of Planning for review at time of
building permit application.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: —~ Division Chief:

o
&\kloydT. Moxley \‘—/\\ Jertifer G. Nugent

AVA/IGN/LTM/

c: Krystle Patchak
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-164.docx



M&ﬁ"ﬂ,‘ BN Al

BALTIMORE COUNTY 'MARYLAND-
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

MISCELLANEOUS CASH.RECEIPT

Réc .
: .Fr‘o’m:




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITION

CASENAME A3/ BurKe D
CASE NUMBE 09— IiCcHt —A
DATE ___ /[ 2&//9

ER'S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL
7/ ~ "
/ o : / . (= é_ Loyl (5(2@@_%2[’ 'Zﬂ:jgf
LAVE B EINGJLG'Y SR\ A
6ot CHARVYear cF | E0Geyvoop

MO 240 | dwib 0209 @ yahao, Cera




Comment
Received

vivallle
gt

QRS
JL\M{@

caseNo. 2019 )| (0 ~-A

CHECKLIST

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

(omammamad
(Omormomt

N%\!E g5

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: \ ’ 8’! iI9

SIGN POSTING (1) Date: A b;h\m%
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: \\l 2! ! 19 by

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes No

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes

[+

o]

0O

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search:Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

View Map View GroundRent Redempticn View GroundRent Reglstration
Tax Exempt: Speclal Tax Recapture; '
Exempt Class; NONE
Account Identifler: District - 15 Account Number - 1502574420

Owner Information

Owner Nama: BONGIORNO VICTOR J Use: . _
BONGIORNO ROSEMARY A Principal Restdence;

Maillng Address: 2429 MUNFORD DR Deed Reference:
FALLSTON MD 21047-2218

RESIDENTIAL
NO

087847 00250

Location & Structure Information

Premlises Address: 1316 BURKE RD Legal Description:
S\ﬁgggrbm BOWLEYS QUARTERS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivislon: Section: Block: Lot Assessment Year: Piat No: 1
0098 0004 0004 0000 ) 131 2018 Plat Ref: 0007/ 0012
Speclal Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class;
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
26,435 SF 34
Storles Basement Type Exterior FulliHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
. Vatue Information
. Base Value Value Phase-In AsSessments
As of As of
, 01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2018
Land: 226,600 226,800
Improvements 0 0
Total: 226,600 226,800 226,600 226,600
Preferentlal Land: -0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: BONGIORNOC VICTOR J ! Date: 04/19/1991 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /OBTE64/ 00250 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Daed1: Desd2:
Exemption [nformation
Partlal Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 .07/01/2019
County: 000 0,00
State: [Held] 0.00
Munlclpai: 000 0.00[0.00 d.00|0.00
Tax Exempt; Speclal Tax Recapture: /
Exempt Class: NOMNE

Homestead Aphlicatlon ‘Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeownérs‘ Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Gredit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/23/2019



SDAT: Real Property Search ‘ Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Reglistration
Tax Exempt: Speclal Tax Recapture: -
Exempt Class: NONE'
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Numbar - 1502574440
Owner Information
Ownér Namo: BONGIORNO VIGTOR Use: RESIDENTIAL
BONGIORNO ROSEMARY ET AL Princlpal Residence; NO
Mailing Address: 2429 MUNFQRD DR Deed Reference: {39590/ 00112
FALLSTON MD 21047-
Location & Struciure Infarmation
Premises Address: BURKE RD Legal Description:
MIDDLE RIVER 21220-
Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTERS
“Map: Gnd:  Parcel: | Sub Distrct: | Subdivision: Section:  Block:  Lot:  Assessment Year: Plat No! 1 o
0088 0004 0004 0000 130 2018 Plat Ref: 0007/ 0012
Speclal Tax Areas; Town; NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished'Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
28,050 SF 34
Storles Basement Type Exterior FulliHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/31/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2018
Land: 135,000 136,000
Improvements 1] o
Total; 136,000 136,000 136,000 136,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: BONGIORNO SANTO J Date: 11/03/2017 Price: $220,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /38580/ 00112 Deed2:
Seller;: BONGIORNO SANTO Date: 04/01/11980 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /05150/ 00532 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: Q00 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municlpal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00(0,00
Tax Exampt: Special Tax Recapture;
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application informalion

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credil_A;;ElI_céEiEr; IWformation
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/23/2019



Real Property Data Search ( w1)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account ldentifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502574420
Owner Information
Owner Name: BONGIORNO VICTOR J Use: RESIDENTIAL
BONGIORNO ROSEMARY A Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2429 MUNFORD DR Deed Reference: /08764/ 00250

FALLSTON MD 21047-2218

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 1316 BURKE RD Legal Description:
0-0000
Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTERS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0098 0004 0004 0000 131 2018 Plat 0007/
Ref: 0012
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
26,435 SF 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 226,600 226,600
Improvements 0 0
Total: 226,600 226,600 226,600 226,600
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: BONGIORNO VICTOR J Date: 04/19/1991 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /08764/ 00250 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00(0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:
PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO.




CE62 8619. Date available 03/09/2005. Printed 01/26/2019.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 8764, p. 0250, MSA
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BALTIMORE. MO 21
THIS DEED, Made this 20th day of February
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one , by
and between VICTOR J. BONGIORNO, party ) I

\/ -
of the first part, Grantor, and VICTOR J. BONGIORNO and ROSEMARY
A. BONGIORNO, his wife, parties

of the second part, Grantee.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of $ ZERO,
and all the natural love and affection of the g}arties hereto
and other valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey and
assign unto the said Grantee(s), as tenants by the entireties, their
assigns, axd unto the survivor of them, his or her
personal representatives and

assigns, in fee simple, all that lot (s} of ground situate in

Baltimora County in the State of Maryland, and described l

as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DE3SIGNATED as Lot No. 131, as shown on the Plat entitled

"Bowley's Cuarter Plat No. 1", which Plat is recorded among the Land Records
I RCAF 13,00

of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, folio 12; the imprnvemembs
DEE] ok
thereon being known as 1316 Burke Road. SH CLERK 13.00

31121 L2 RO TOP:53
PEING the same property which by Deed dated December 15, 1980, nr’l’gjge{:or}‘e i 04/19/91
|/ (4

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 6253, folio

45, was conveyed by Angelo Bongiorno, et al to the Grantor herein.

1A ':f.?‘- TAN MOT PEQUIRED

BLEIE

R 7 1N
Dot LGS Sec. 11-854~

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT NO.
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CE62_8619. Date available 03/09/2005. Printed 01/26/201

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 8764, p. 0251, MSA
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon

erected, made or being, and all and every the rights, alleys,

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to the

same belonging or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot(s) of ground and premises

unto and to the use of the said Grantee(s), as tenants by the entireties

their assigns, and unto the survivor of them, his or her

personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that the Grantor has
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatever
to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and to warrant
specially the property hereby granted and to execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plu-
ral, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be

applicable to all genders.
WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantor.

WITNESS:
~ . 3 T P ew e (SEALY
T : / “Yictor J. Bongiormo-
/flltw[- g e ety g @
L9 ¥ -
= 2 &
B [ it
[ {
STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY 70 WIT:

1 NFREBY CERTIFY, that on this 20th day of February
1991 , before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
aforesaid, personally appeared VICTOR J. BONGIORNO

State

known (or

satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person(%) whose name (¥)
is/are subscribed to the within Deed and acknowledged the forego-
ing Deed to be his act and in my presence signed and sealed
the same, and further acknowledged that the consideratio
stated above ie true and correct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

A A N

'\_\ Notary Publi

My Commission Expires: December 1, 1991

This is t.c?certify that the within instrument has been prepared

by or undey the supervision of the undersigned Maryland attorney.

o i Attorney
anzi
Richard E. Latt paGE 2

Individual

e

./)




Real Property Data Search ( w1)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502574440

Owner Information

Owner Name: BONGIORNO VICTOR Use: RESIDENTIAL
BONGIORNO ROSEMARY ET AL  Principal Residence:  NO
Mailing Address: 2429 MUNFORD DR Deed Reference: 139590/ 00112
FALLSTON MD 21047-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: BURKE RD Legal Description:
MIDDLE RIVER 21220-
Waterfront BOWLEYS QUARTERS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0098 0004 0004 0000 130 2018 Plat 0007/
Ref: 0012
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
28,050 SF 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 136,000 136,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 136,000 136,000 136,000 136,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: BONGIORNO SANTO J Date: 11/03/2017 Price: $220,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /39590/ 00112 Deed2:
Seller: BONGIORNO SANTO Date: 04/01/1980 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /06150/ 00532 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: . 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:
PETITIONER’
EXHIBIT NO. i




MSA_CE6&2_39447. Date available 11/07/2017. Printed 01/26/2019.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 39590, p. 0112,

—

BOOK: 39590 PAGE: 112

Prepared By:

All Star Title, Inc.

1421 Clarkview Road, Suite 108

Baltimore, MD 21209

File No. AST-17-12727-MD

Property Address: 0 Burke Road, Middle River, MD 21220
Tax ID No. 15-1502574440

This Deed, made this day of @ (%\ 20/ 7 by and between Marice

A. Bongiorno, Grantor(s) and Victor Bongiorno and Rosemary Bongiorno and John Bongiorno and
Diana Bongiorno, Grantee(s).

- Witnesseth —

That in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and No

Cents ($220,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor(s), do/does hereby grant and convey to the said
Grantee(s), Victor Bongiorno and Rosemary Bongiomo and John Bongiomo and Diana Bongiomo,as joint
tenants with rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, in FEE SIMPLE, all that lot of ground
situate in Baltimore County in the State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

Beginning for the same and known as Lot No. 130 as shown on Plat No. 1 of the property
of Bowley's Quarters Company of Baltimore County which plat is recorded among the Plat
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPG No. 7 folio 12&c.

Being the same property which, by Deed dated March 31, 1980, and recorded April 28,
2017 among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Book 6150, Page 532
was granted and conveyed by Santo J. Bongiomo, Charles J. Novak, Jr. and Eleanor J.
Novak, his wife unto Santo J. Bongiormno and Marice A. Bongiomo, his wife. The said
Santo J. Bongiorno havnig since departed this life on September 18, 2015, thereby vesting
title solely in the name of Marice A. Bongiomo, his wife and surviving tenant by the
entirety,

To Have and To Hold the said parcel of ground and premises above described and mentioned,
and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Victor Bongiorno and
Rosemary Bonglomo and John Bongiorno and Diana Bongiorno, as joint tenants with nghts of survivorship
and not as tenants in common, in FEE SIMPLE.

And the Grantor(s), hereby say that he/she/they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or

thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed, that he/she/they will warrant specially the
property hereby granted, and that he/she/they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be

L e o Yk Lol L7 rAAEZTor-
requisite. PR ua‘i Llorslrien
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MSA_CE62_39447, Date available 11/07/2017. Printed 01/26/2019.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 39590, p. 0113,

—
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BOOK: 39590 PAGE: 113

In Witness Whereof, Grantor(s) have/has caused this Deed to be properly executed and sealed
the day and year first above written.

Witnzs

STATE OF k—%b

CITY/COUNTY OF M to wit;
I hereby certify that on this !‘3 day of % , before me, the subscriber, a
I

Notary Public of the State of City/County of , personally appeared
Marice A. Bongiorno, the Grantor(s) herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
whose isfare subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes therein
contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his/her/their act, and in my presence signed
and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

. {SEAL)
Mari¢e A. Bongiomo

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

”
(] > W
- 0%

Notary Public

1)z

My Commission Expires:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the

undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of éai ilaﬂd. ;

N |
Connie Strauss Danna

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
All Star Title, Inc,

1421 Clarkview Road, Suite 108

Baltimore, MD 21209




DONALD [. MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABLCN
County Executive November 29, 2018 Deputy Administrative Officer
Director; Depariment of Permiis,

Approvals & Inspections

David Billingsley

Central Drafting & Design
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

Re: Bongiorno Property, 1316 Buerke Road, 21220, Dist. 15C6
DRC Number: 120418-LLA, (2018-167)

Dear Sir/fMadam:

Pursuant to Section 32-4-106(a)(1) of the Baltimore County Code (BCC), this letter constitutes an
administrative order and decision on the request you filed with this department,

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the Director and Zoning
Office. It has been determined that your proposal:

Provisionally meets the requirements of a limited exemption under Section 32-4-106(a)(1)(viii), BCC.
This Ietter not valid until EPS approves and Zoning variance #2019-0164-A is granted.

[ Meets the requirements of a limited exemption under Section 32-4-106(=)(1)(ii) or
(a)(1)(v), BCC.

[] Does not meet the requirements of a limited exemption under Section 32-4-106(a)(1), BCC. You will
be notified if your project can be scheduled for the next open DRC meeting and any additional
requirements for review. (Zoning and Planning needs a revised plan).

[0 Needs additiona! materials/information for review.

[J Does not reach the scope or extent that would require Baltimore County development
approval,

All or a portion of the property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, therefore prior to
any County action you are required to apply for and receive approval of Lot Consolidation and
Reconfiguration through the Dept. of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (Comar 27,01,02,08)
After receiving approval, resubmit your application for LLA with documentation of DEPS approval.

When recording deeds in the land records, please attach this letter and the survey plat as
exhibits. Also, if the property(s) are improved or any Baltimore County permits are applied for or
anticipated in the future, an existing record plat may be required to be amended and the following
approval agencies should be contacted to resolve any possible development issues: Development
Plans Review — 410-887-3751, Planning 410-887-3480, Environmental Protection & Sustainability —
410-887-585%

Sincerely,
A e~
wY W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Arnold Jabl6h Initial Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review | County Office Building |,
111 West Chiesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 414 PET'TloNER,S

www.baltimorecountymd.gov EXHIBIT NO.
[
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DONALD I. MOHLER |11 VINCENT ]. GARDINA, Director

County Executive o > ;
v Executive Department of Environmental Protection

and Sustainability

December 21, 2018

Mr. Dave Billingley

Central Drafting & Design
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, Maryland 21040

Re: Critical Area Findings Plan
Bongiorno Properties-1316 Burke Road
Lots 129, 130 and 131-Plat 1, Bowleys Quarters
Lot Consolidation & Reconfiguration

Dear Mr. Billingsley:

The Environmental Impact Review (EIR) Section of this Department has completed
an evaluation of a Critical Area Findings Plan for the three lots referenced in your
submittal for compliance with the Lot Consolidation and Reconfiguration process for a
proposed lot line adjustment. We concur with the findings provided with your submittal.

Based on the information provided, and the fact the parcels are conforming prior and
subsequent to the proposed lot line adjustment, there is no further action (for EIR)
required on your, or the property owners’ part, pursuant to COMAR 27.01.02.08. Any
future development proposals will require further review prior to approval.

If there are any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact me at (410)
887-3980.

Sincerely,

Db Boaradlle_

Thomas Panzarella
Environmental Impact Review

c: Jeff Livingston-EPS
Carl Richards-PAI-Zoning Review

Bongiorno1316BurkeRdLotConsolappr12.21.18 doc/sheir/TCP

PETITIONER’S

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Main Office | Towson, Marylai EXHIBlT NO.

www.baltimorecountymd.gov



PLAT |
BOWLEYS QUARTERS
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1316 BURKE ROAD

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBITNO, &)
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OWNERS : S
LOT 131 VICTOR J. & ROSEMARY A. BONGIORNO
2429 MUNFORD DRIVE

FALLSTON, MD. 21047
L.8764 F.250 ACCT. NO. 1502574420
LOT 130 VICTOR, ROSEMARY, JOHN, JR. & DIANA BONGIORNO
2429 MUNFORD DRIVE
FALLSTON, MD. 21047
L.39590 F.112 ACCT. NO. 1502574440

NOTES

1. ZONING..................RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1)

2. AREA LOT 131....cccemmerrerrnnecs 23,422 S.F. = 0.5377 ACRE +/-
AREA PART LOT 130............. 14,317 S.F. = 0.3287 ACRE +/-
TOTAL AREA.......ccoreessunnneeeen.37,739 S.F. = 0.8664 ACRE +/-

3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN CBCA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE
5. NO HISTORIC SITES, STRUCTURES OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS ARE KNOW TO EXIST
6. BUILDING COVERAGE............ 3850S.F./37,739S.F.=10.2 %
7. PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY........... .CASE NO. 1991-039-A (SEPTEMBER 10, 1990)
= : GRANTED SIDE YARDS OF 17.81 FEET AND 22.26
FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FEET _
CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN |
601 CHARWOOD COURT

EDGEWOOD, MD 21040
(410) 679-8719

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6

LOT COVERAGES

[¥T0 1§ LY SR «...3850 S.F.

WALKS .210S.F.

DRIVE — 11 L

) [0 1 7-Y I 5650 S.F.

LOT COVERAGE TABLE ,

LOT AREA.....coeereecmsnssssesssseasenses ceenmenenennens 37739 S.F.
LOT COVERAGE PERMITTED (15 %)....ccceusssensessnes 5661 S.F.
LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED...........ecoseuscenensenseneeens. 5650 S.F.

ADDITIONAL LOT COVERAGE PERMIITED................11 S.F.

PETITIONER:S
EXHIBIT NO. '

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

~ VARIANCE
1316 BURKE ROAD

LOT 131 AND PART OF LOT 130
PLAT1 BOWLEYS QUARTERS PB7F12
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.
SCALE: 1 INCH =40 FEET NOVEMBER 5, 2018
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NOTES

1. ZONING.......ccoerueens RC5 (MAP NO. 098C1)

2. AREA LOT 131......cccccveueereeeen 23,422 S.F. = 0.5377 ACRE +/-
AREA PART LOT 130............. 14,317 S.F. = 0.3287 ACRE +/-
TOTAL AREA 37,739 S.F. = 0.8664 ACRE +/-

3. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
4. SITE IS LOCATED IN CBCA AND 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE

5. NO HISTORIC SITES, STRUCTURES OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANKS ARE KNOW TO EXIST
6. BUILDING COVERAGE............ 3850S.F. /37,739S.F.=10.2 %
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